
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Date: 05 February 2018
Our ref: Corporate Performance Review WP/Agenda
Ask For: Charles Hungwe
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY

15 FEBRUARY 2018

A meeting of the Corporate Performance Review Working Party will be held at 7.00 pm on 
Thursday, 15 February 2018 in the Council Chamber - Council Offices.

Membership:

Councillor Campbell (Chairman); Councillors: Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dexter and Rusiecki

AGENDA

Item
No

                                                        Subject

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 4)

To approve the Minutes of the Corporate Performance Review Working Party meeting 
held on 13 November 2017, copy attached.

4. TDC CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 2017/18 (Pages 5 - 44)

5. EK SERVICES Q3 2017/18 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR TDC (Pages 45 - 50)

6. EAST KENT HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT Q3 2017/18 (Pages 51 - 54)

Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda

Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda.

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Peter Campbell (Chairman); Councillors Connor and 
Rusiecki 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Crow-Brown 
 

 
219. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dexter and Councillor Dennis. 
 

220. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

221. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Rusiecki proposed, Councillor Connor seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 4 September 2017. 
 

222. TDC CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2 2017/18  
 
Hannah Thorpe, Head of Communications introduced the item, during which it was noted 
that: 

 Similarly to the last quarter, there were 14 targets categorised as red, two amber 
and 13 green.  While the number of targets within each category remained 
unchanged, some targets had moved between categories during the quarter. 

 There was an expectation that some targets would move out of the red category 
during quarter three. 

 The increase in recorded crime was partly due to a change in recording methods 
by Kent Police. 

 There would be a Members Briefing to report to members what action the Council 
would take to address homelessness within the District. 

 Since the annual survey last year there had been a significant increase (up 28%) 
in public opinion that the Council offered value for money.  

 
The TDC corporate performance report for quarter two of 2017/18 was noted. 
 

223. EK SERVICES Q2 2017/18 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR TDC  
 
Dominic Whelan, Director of East Kent Services (Shared Services) introduced the report 
during which it was noted that: 

 It was expected that the error rate and time taken to process housing benefit and 
council tax benefit should improve following the implementation of a new digital 
benefits solution.  This would help to relive some of the pressure on teams that 
dealt with these claims. 

 Overall, performance regarding housing benefit and council tax benefit 
applications compared well against national bench marks. 

 There was a resourcing pressure within customer services, as staff vacancies 
had remained unfilled.  This was to achieve a budget saving which had now been 
met.  The pressure was expected to be relived as the vacant posts would be 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

filled, some satellite sites had been closed and the service was looking to offer 
apprenticeships. 

 Over the last quarter there had been an increase in work relating to the support of 
universal credit.  EK Services were preparing a business case for the provision of 
this support which could be recharged to the Department of Work and Pensions. 

 Since its closure, some of the services provided by the Ramsgate Office had 
moved to Ramsgate Town Council.  The Visitor Information Centre has been able 
to provide some support to residents now that tourist visitor numbers have 
dwindled following the end of the summer season. 

 
The EK Services quarter two 2017-18 performance report noted.  
 

224. EAST KENT HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT Q2 2017/18  
 
Ms Deborah Upton, Chief Executive of East Kent Housing introduced the report during 
which it was noted that: 

 Universal credit went live across Thanet in September 2017.  Any new benefit 
claims or change to existing claims would initiate a universal credit claim. 

 Arrears had increased following the roll out of universal credit, most claimants 
find themselves in arrears as claimants were often paid at least six weeks 
following the claim and did not have savings to support them during this time. 

 In recognition of the delay in payment, EK Housing had changed its system of 
chasing for arrears. 

 Arrears before universal credit were around £47,000.00, following its 
implementation they were around £78,000.00. 

 The six week delay in payments related only to new universal credit claims. 
Changes to those already in receipt of universal credit were usually processed 
within a couple of days. 

 A briefing could be given to Members by Mr Gillmore, (Benefits Manager) and a 
Housing colleague regarding the roll out of universal credit. 

 It was expected that all claimants would be on universal credit by 2020. However 
payment of pensions and some specialist cases would not be transferred. 

 The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) were responsible for universal 
credit claims and payment.  A digital service would reduce the workforce required 
to process and manage universal credit applications. 

 The Council and Margate Task Force had been working with local DWP officers 
to identify local challenges to the roll out of universal credit.  Some of the Issues 
identified had not been reported elsewhere in the country and would be fed back 
to the central DWP.  

 There had been continued improvement regarding void properties and relets, this 
minimised the loss of potential income from having properties empty. 

 All overdue complaints had been dealt with and closed during the second quarter 
of the year, and a new centralised complaints process went live in October 2017.  
The individual managing this new complaints process would also be the contact 
point for Member enquires via the email: 
memberenquiries@eastkenthousing.org.uk. 

 The tenant scrutiny panel had worked with an independent tenant advisor to 
ascertain how best to engage with tenants.  It has been proposed that there 
would be one East Kent level residents panel that would work alongside the local 
area boards.  Ms Upton offered to provide more detail on these proposals at a 
future meeting of the working party. 

 
The East Kent Housing Performance Report for quarter two of 2017/18 was noted. 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.50 pm 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Performance Report Quarter 3 2017-18
Corporate Performance 
Review Working Party 15 February 2018

Report Author Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources

Portfolio Holder Cllr Crow-Brown, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance

Status Information

Classification: Unrestricted

Key Decision No

Ward: All Wards

Executive Summar
[...]
 Inward Investment and Job Creation 0 0 3

Statistical Information 3 0 0

Partner Performance 4 2 5

Total 12 3 14

2.2 The following chart shows the comparison of the Council’s performance against the targets.

3.0 Options

3.1 Corporate Performance Review Working Party to note the content of this report and make 
any recommendations. 

Contact Officer: Ramesh Prashar – Head of Financial Services

Reporting to: Tim Willis – Director of Corporate Resources

Annex List

Annex 1 Annex 1 – Key Performance Trends

Annex 2 Annex 2 – Key Focuses

Annex 3 Annex 3 – Highlights 

Background Papers

Title Details of where to access copy

Corporate Priorities 2015-2019 http://tdc-mgapp-
01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=4084&Ver=4

Corporate Priorities 2015-2019, 
Equalities Impact Assessment

Email: Carol.cook@thanet.gov.uk

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://tdc-mgapp-01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=4084&Ver=4
http://tdc-mgapp-01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=4084&Ver=4
mailto:Carol.cook@thanet.gov.uk


Corporate Consultation

Finance Ramesh Prashar – Head of Financial Services

Legal

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Annex 1 Corporate Performance 
Report - Performance Indicators 
Thanet District Council

Update from the Chief Executive

We’ve continued to see a positive improvement in overall performance this quarter with three 
measures turning green and an additional measure moving out of the red . This reflects our continued 
drive to focus on our priority services.

As anticipated, we are now on target with the levels of litter and detritus. Whilst this is encouraging we 
are not complacent and will be looking to carry out more community engagement campaigns around 
keeping our streets clean.

Enforcement action has continued to increase and we’re moving closer to target when it comes to 
sending household waste for reuse, recycling and composting.

The council’s housing team has recently been successfully shortlisted for two national awards - 
testament to t
[...]


Complete projects and 
communicate the 
highlights, challenges, 
areas to focus on and 
actions required

Page 15

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



Performance Measures for the Corporate Priorities 2015-
2019

The targets will be RAG rated 

R Red: below target

A Amber: if actuals are within 5% of the target

G Green: at target or above target

Does not have a target for information.

Page 16

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



A Clean and Welcoming Environment

G
% of Environmental Health service requests responded to in the service standard 
response time
(LI369) (rolling 12 months)

Increased resources have had a 
positive impact on the figures with the 
target being exceeded and having the 
best response rate on record.

G Missed Bins as % of bins collected
(rolling 12 months)

 We have maintained performance this 
quarter despite seasonal challenging 
issues, such as shutdown periods, 
ongoing access issues and the 
weather. The vehicle replacement 
programme is also helping to tackle 
this as the new vehicles are more 
flexible and agile. The missed bin 
collection average is 50 missed bins 
per day out of 18,000 successful daily 
bin collections.

R % of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting
(NI 192) (rolling 12 months)

We’re continuing to improve overall 
performance through regular training of 
staff, by not contaminating recycling 
streams, issuing information to the 
public regarding contamination and 
ongoing education on recycling to 
increase resident participation.

Page 17

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



Number of dumped rubbish incidents reported on council-owned land
(LI364) (rolling 12 months sum)

We are continuing to use more powers 
to enforce against dumped rubbish 
and are making it easier for the public 
to report dumped rubbish incidents, 
hence the slight increase. Our 
increased and targeted enforcement 
will start to see a reduction in the 
number of incidents as a result.

Number of street scene enforcement actions
(LI362) (rolling 12 mo
[...]
d! X

Council FIDO machine gets spotted! X
Oct Cabinet to consider report which recommends no 

further action on Manston CPO at the present time X

Selective licensing consultation closes Monday 26 
October X

Residents asked for their views as budget 
consultation begins X

Activity at the Port of Ramsgate is set to increase X
Porchlight to benefit from Margate’s ‘Bin it for Good’ 
anti-litter campaign X

Page 43

Agenda Item 4
Annex 3



This page is intentionally left blank



EK Services Q3 Performance Report for TDC
Corporate Performance 
Review Working Party 15 February 2018

Report Author Dominic Whelan, Director of Shared Services

Portfolio Holder Cllr Derek Crow-Brown

Status For Information

Classification: Unrestricted

Key Decision No

Ward: N/A

Recommendation(s):

Comments are invited from Members of the working party and Members are requested to 
note the report.

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 EK Services (EKS) and EK Human Resources (EKHR) have responsibility for certain 
delegated ‘shared service’ functions. These functions include the following services:

   ICT Services
   Face to Face & Contact Centre Customer Services
   Revenues (Council Tax and Business Rates)
   Benefits (administration of the Housing Benefit Scheme); and
   Human Resources.

1.2 EKS and EKHR monitor and report on performance monthly and meet with TDC lead 
client officer (Tim Willis) to discuss service performance and specific issues each 
quarter or as required. Performance is measured against agreed Indicators that are 
contained within Service Level Agreements (SLA); these agreements are subject to 
annual review and agreement between each of the three partner councils and EK 
Services.

2.0 Performance

Performance in the majority of areas continues to remain high; ICT and HR 
performance is above target on all indicators. Also, the important performance in 
Income Collections also remains high and on track. December Business Rates 
collection was slightly impac
[...]
 would have severe impact on services.

Contact Officer: Dominic Whelan, Director of Shared Services, (01227) 862 073
Reporting to: Madeline Homer, Chief Executive

Annex List

Annex 1 EK Services Q3 Performance for TDC

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 EK Services Q3 Performance Report for TDC

Description Outturn 2016/17
Target

2017/18 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year to date 

Average time taken to process all new claims and change events in HB 
and CTB (days) 7.31 8.50 9.33 11.42 9.76 10.13

% of correct HB and CTB decisions 96.24% 96.50% 95.71% 94.59% 96.72% 95.67%

% of Council Tax collected 96.50% 96.15% 29.02% 55.82% 82.83% 82.83%

£ of Council Tax collected £64,936,554 £59,671,109.98

% of Business Rates collected 99.07% 98.20% 32.64% 57.65% 83.32% 83.32%

£ of Business Rates collected £34,391,108 £28,340,495.82

% of Service Desk calls resolved within agreed target response time 96.00% 95.00% 96.00% 95.33% 96.67% 96.00%

% of Incidents resolved within one working day NEW* 50.00% 73.00% 69.00% 77.67% 73.00%

% of Incidents resolved within three working days NEW* 80.00% 86.00% 85.00% 86.33% 86.00%

% Availability of email service 100.00% 97.50% 99.83% 100.00% 100.00% 99.94%

% Availability of the corporate website 99.98% 99.50% 99.84% 99.98% 99.99% 99.94%

Average Call waiting time in minutes 00:48 00:50 01:14 01:53 01:34 01:32

 % of calls dealt with by automation 34.33% 33.00% 39.69% 42.35% 41.09% 41.08%

Initial Telephone call resolved at first point of contact 98.00% 85.00% 98.00% 94.67% 98.00% 98.00%

Quality Assurance telephone checks satisfactory or above NEW* 90.00% N/A 99.00% 94.67% 98.00%

EKHR forms are fit for purpose NEW* 80.00% N/A 93.00% 94.67% 96.00%

Customer issues contained in 3 working days NEW* 90.00% N/A 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

EKS Services to Thanet benefit claimants:

EKS Services to TDC staff and customers: Computers and phones:

HR Services to TDC Managers and Employees:

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EAST KENT HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT Q3 
2017/18

Corporate Performance 
Review Working Party 15 February 2018

Report Author: Deborah Upton, CEx, East Kent Housing

Status: For Information

Classification: Unrestricted

Key Decision: No

Ward: All Wards

Executive Summary: 
The following report sets out EKH performance for the third quarter of the year 2017-18. The 
report contains an executive summary to accompany a detailed report by performance 
indicator.

The report finds that, compared to our Q2 position, EKH Thanet performance this quarter 
has:

● improved in 4 indicators;

● dropped in 7 indicators;

● stayed the same in 5 indicators.

Out of a total of 16 targeted KPIs, 14 were in target at the end of quarter. Particular areas of 
good or improved performance can be seen in responsive repairs, gas servicing repairs and 
in complaints. At the end of the quarter, one property was without a valid LGSR (which has now 
been completed).

We have seen a significant improvement in complaints, where measures have been put into 
place to address under-performance earlier in the year. Rent arrears have increased, missing 
targets, where the introduction of Universal Credit is continuing to have a negative impact.

This report is for information and discussion.

Recommendation(s):

To note the contents of the report.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick 
those relevant)✓

CORPORATE VALUES (tick 
those relevant)✓

A clean and welcoming 
Environment

✓ Delivering value for money ✓

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation

Supporting the Workforce

Supporting neighbourhoods ✓ Promoting open communications

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



1. Introduction and Background

1.1 This reports sets out performance for the Q3 period in respect of EKH and the 
provision of services to Thanet District Council.

1.2 Challenging targets were set at the start of the 2017-18 year to maintain or improve 
performance and particular areas of import
[...]
you have a DPI (unless you have been granted a dispensation 
by the Standards Committee or the Monitoring Officer, for which you will have applied to the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting) you must:-  

 
1. Not speak or vote on the matter; 
2. Withdraw from the meeting room during  the consideration of the matter; 
3. Not seek to improperly influence the decision on the matter.  

 
Do I have a significant interest and if so what action should I take? 
 
A significant interest is an interest (other than a DPI or an interest in an Authority Function) 
which: 
1. Affects the financial position of yourself and/or an associated person; or 

Relates to the determination of your application for any approval, consent, licence, 
permission or registration made by, or on your behalf of, you and/or an associated 
person;  

2. And which, in either case, a member of the public with knowledge of the relevant facts 
would reasonably regard as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgment 
of the public interest.     

 
An associated person is defined as: 

 A family member or any other person with whom you have a close association, including 
your spouse, civil partner, or somebody with whom you are living as a husband or wife, 
or as if you are civil partners; or 

 Any person or body who employs or has appointed such persons, any firm in which they 
are a partner, or any company of which they are directors; or 

 Any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 
securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000;  

 Any body of which you are in a position of general control or management and to which 
you are appointed or nominated by the Authority; or 

 any body in respect of which you are in a position of general control or management and 
which: 
- exercises functions of a public nature; or 
- is directed to charitable purposes; or 
- has as its principal purpose or one of its principal purposes the influence of 
[...]
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 TDC Corporate Performance Report Quarter 3 2017/18
	Annex 1 - Key Performance Trends
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	5 EK Services Q3 2017/18 Performance Report for TDC
	Annex 1 - EK Services Q3 2017_18 Performance for TDC
	Sheet1


	6 East Kent Housing Performance Report Q3 2017/18
	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber - Council 
Offices.

Present: Councillor Campbell (Chairman); Councillors Curran, Dennis, Dexter 
and Rusiecki

In Attendance: Councillor Crow-Brown

225. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Connor.

226. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

227. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Rusiecki proposed, Councillor Campbell seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting that was held on 13 November 2017.

228. TDC CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 2017/18 

Hannah Thorpe, Head of Communications introduced the item and made the following 
comments:

 The overall message was that quarter 3 had seen more green indicators and 
some amber ones being reported;

 For the Clean & Wellbeing Environment – the performance was within target, 
particularly with regards to detritus;

 Mechanical sweepers had played a big part in the achievement of good 
performance indicators;

 Waste & Recycling has the red indicator. But it is anticipated to move out of the 
red in the next quarter;

 It was worth noting that the quality of recycling material collected by TDC is 
superior quality compared to neighbouring authorities;

 The Street Cleansing and Enforcement Teams are working well together to tackle 
littering in public spaces;

 Anti Social Behaviour is only about 4% away from satisfactory performance 
levels;

 Kent Police could be invited to the next meeting of the working party;
 The targets for tackling homelessness were not satisfactory and the council was 

working the issue;
 Officers expect an improvement in the processing of complaints as there will be a 

new staff structure in April;
 The processing of Freedom of Information requests (FOIs) is in the Red. The 

Interim Head of Legal Services was working on streamlining the processing of 
FOI requests and this is hoped to improve the performance;

 It was also worth noting that the number of these requests had dramatically 
increased;

 Staff sickness levels were continuing to improve.



2

After the presentation, Members made comments and asked questions as follows:

 Inward Investment – Job Creation – How will performance target for this item be 
reflected in the next quarter since the Council’s proposed Local Plan had not 
been approved?

 The mechanical sweepers were doing a great job regarding cleaning on street. 
However it was in off-road areas where more work was required to clean up litter;

 Can a member of the public request for an unscheduled street cleaning if litter 
was reported?

 Why were the performance levels for collection of recycling and dumped rubbish 
worse off in 2018 as compared to 2014? 

 A six weeks wait for collection of bulk waste was too long. Why was it necessary 
to wait this long?

 Street sweeping performance figures were very good;
 Graffiti incidents across the district were increasing;
 Residents’ satisfaction level for street cleaning had gone down in 2018 to 31% 

from nearly 50% in 2014. Why?

 Standard response times to reports of crime (e.g anti social behaviour)?
 Crime statistics: Members were concerned by the performance figures for this 

issue. This issue would be reviewed at the Community Safety Partnership 
Working Party (on 20 February) where Kent Police representatives would be in 
attendance;

 Homelessness – Was Council working on any specific strategies to address this 
problem?

 Members sought to understand what would happen if the council missed the 
deadline for responding to FOIs (i.e 20 days).

In response to Member comments and questions, Hannah Thorpe, Trevor Kennett (Head 
of Operational Services) and Tim Willis (Director of Corporate Resources) made the 
following comments:

 The Local Plan issue had no direct impact on the current processing of planning 
applications as these applications will continue to be processed whilst the Local 
Plan issue would be resolved separately. There could be implications in the 
longer term if there continues to be no resolution to the Local Plan;

 Waste and recycling collection: The mechanical sweepers were being used in 
conjunction with manual sweepers;

 Operational Services respond to sudden incidents of litter that would have been 
reported by Members;

 Recycling figures have levelled out and were lower than the 2014 because in 
2014 that’s when the new service had just been introduced;

 Dumped rubbish: There was now a better recording system these incidents than 
before;

 There has been an increase in demand for bulky waste collection. Bulk waste 
collection had been reviewed to improve the process by reducing the waiting 
times before collection;

 Council had introduced a new graffiti cleaning service to assist most households 
who do not have the means to clean graffiti. This service would also add to 
council income;

 Operational Services were focusing on verges and  general cleanliness around 
the district;

 Homelessness: East Kent Housing and TDC were working on strategies for 
minimising voids;

 Additional funding had been allocated to the 2018/19 council budget to tackle 
homelessness;



3

 Alternative temporary accommodation will be procured in 2018/19 that offers 
better value for money, longer term leased accommodation to be used as 
temporary accommodation. Negotiations with private property owners were still 
on-going to secure competitive pricing;

 FOIs processing: Council would still process the request even when a deadline 
would have been missed. Persistent breach of deadlines would potentially attract 
a fine;

 Responding to FOIs was currently a top priority for Legal Services.

Members noted the report.

229. EK SERVICES Q3 2017/18 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR TDC 

Dominic Whelan, Director of Shared Services introduced the item for discussion and 
highlighted the following:
 

 Overall performance by ICT and HR is good. Most income collections 
performance was also good;

 Business Rates: Business Rates collection for December was slightly below the 
expected levels. However, this will improve in the next quarter as there were 
significant payments from two large contributors that were due in December but 
were actually received  in early January 2018;

 Customer Services: The service level remains below target. Mr Whelan explained 
that the reasons for this have been explained in depth over the past few quarters 
and are due to ongoing resource pressures within Customer Services. However, 
the measures outlined by Mr Whelan at the previous quarter report, including re-
deployment of staff and apprenticeship programme have had a positive impact on 
the performance of the call centre with average call waiting time improving from 
1minute 53 seconds last quarter to 1minute 34seconds;

 Risks: There was a high level of risk that the performance targets for Customer 
Services Call Waiting would not be met and EKS had discussions with Tim Willis 
and Madeline Homer to explore the possibility of re-assessing the targets;

 Key Initiatives: It was worth noting that digital benefits processing system was 
now operational and there was marked uptake of the new service by customers. 
The system was intuitive, makes it much easier to upload evidence and is linked 
to the Risk Based Verification process that means the amount and type of 
evidence documentation required to be presented by citizens is flexible 
depending on individual risk scores.

 
Members noted the report.

230. EAST KENT HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT Q3 2017/18 

Deborah Upton, CEx of East Kent Housing introduced the item and highlighted the 
following:

 Universal Credit and Income: Performance started to recover in January 2018;
 In Thanet there were 350 cases of individuals on Universal Credit. There were 

challenges in processing claims for individuals on Universal Credit as they had to 
go without payments for the first 45 days of being moved to the Universal Credit 
system;

 This delay could extend by another six weeks and this may affect tenants ability 
to pay rent. However EKH has not evicted any tenants affected by the delays 
caused by switching to Universal Credit;

 To cut down on delays EKH assigned additional staff to support the processing of 
Universal Credit claims as it takes longer to process such applications than 
processing housing benefits claims;



4

 Some study has indicated that it takes about six months for an individual who has 
moved to Universal Credit to get back from arrears and be up to date with their 
rent payments;

 There are similar experiences in neighbouring councils;
 Garage arrears have gone down 40% where resources have been increased to 

support that revenue collection service;
 The performance regarding management of voids is strong;

Contributing to the same discussion, Mark Anderson, Director of Property Services (EKH) 
added the following comments:

 Capital Programme: There was a 23.69% underspend in the capital programme 
budget. The original approved council budget was £4.2 million and just over £1 
million had so been spent by 31 December 2017. If commitments were added to 
these figures, then the spend would be £1.6million;

 By financial year end the spend would be circa £2.5-£2.6million. This was 
because there were still a number of large projects to be undertaken.

 The largest of these projects being Royal Crescent which had an allocation of 
about £1million on its own;

 There was a need to carry out a feasibility study to determine whether it was 
appropriate to spend a huge sum of money on this one property;

 As a result this would have to be deferred to 2018/19 financial year;
 Over the past three years, there had been a decrease in percentage of residents 

responding to the tenants’ survey;
 As a result EKH were developing a more effective survey to test tenants’ views 

on the service provided by EKH and services providers contracted by EKH;
 The new survey structure has been piloted in the last three months. This will be 

reviewed in the coming quarter to determine its effectiveness;
 Gas Servicing: Less than 20% of tenants who receive a service from P&R 

respond to their survey. EKH had been receiving an increasing number of 
complaints about the P&R service. EKH were looking into that issue.

Responding to the officer presentations Members made comments and asked questions 
as follows:

 Can tenants on Universal Credit get direct payments to the landlord?
 Was there a budget for disabled facilities adaptations?
 What was the performance of the disabled facilities modifications?
 Was the performance on track or not?

Ms Upton and Mr Anderson responded as follows:

 Disabled facilities adaptations were demand driven. Residents could refer 
themselves or were referred by EKH to occupational therapy who would 
categorise referrals as either requiring minor or major adaptations;

 Minor adaptations would be dealt with fairly quickly;
 Major adaptations were those that would cost over £1,000 and could take longer 

to complete because of the long lead time to order equipment;
 EKH funded facilities if they were attached to the building and KCC would be 

expected to fund the mobile specialist equipment;
 However budget cuts have led to reluctance to provide support for mobile 

specialist equipment;
 Currently there was a waiting list in Thanet;
 There is a budget for this service and the allocation was historical; There has 

been an increase in demand for this service;



5

 In 2017/18 financial year, the service a £300,000 budget. The committed spend 
was £192,300 as at 31 December 2017.

Members noted the report.

Meeting concluded: 7.55 pm


